removed due to insufficient information for measuring variables in the study. Based on the 
information that is currently available for the past three (3) years, the study ultimately considers 
39 companies (during and post Covid 19 periods), providing a final sample of one hundred and 
seventeen (117) firm year observations. 

Data on corporate governance were manually collected from these companies' annual 
reports, which are available on their websites. The study also collected information related to 
politicians’ names (those contested in 2019 general election) and (those contesting in the